US$3,692.2 million as at March 31, 2011 primarily due to: (i) RMB3 billion (US$468 million) of fixed rate notes
issued by the Company; (ii) translation gains arising mainly from Japanese Yen-denominated borrowings, due
to the strengthening of the Japanese Yen against the U.S. Dollar (US$233 million); (iii) consolidation of loans
and borrowings of Transfar and Vailog following the completion of acquisitions (US$165 million) and; (iv) offset
by net repayment of China onshore loans  (US$171 million).

(7) Certain identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed and resulting goodwill recognised for the GLPH and

ACL acquisitions have been retrospectively adjusted within the measurement period to reflect new information
obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition dates and if known, would have
affected the measurement of the amounts recognised previously. The measurement period is within one year
from the date of acquisition as prescribed in FRS 103 Business Combination.

The effects of the adjustments on the March 31, 2011 comparative figures are summarised as below:

 Group
 Previously

reported
US$’000

Prior period
adjustment

US$’000

As restated
US$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 9,078,302 (90,867) 8,987,435
Deferred tax assets 19,683 (1,272) 18,411
Intangible assets 489,175 12,137 501,312

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 90,600 36,115 126,715

Equity

Reserves 677,471 (136) 677,335
Non-controlling interests 364,948 (7,240) 357,708

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 342,603 (12,800) 329,803

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 526,654 (23,711) 502,943

   Page 10 of 26

GLOBAL LOGISTIC PROPERTIES LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE PERIOD
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

1(b)(ii)  Group’s Borrowings and Debt Securities

 Group

   As at
31/12/2011

US$’000

As at
31/03/2011

US$’000

   Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand:-

Secured 751,392 932,653

Unsecured 1,572 4,414

 752,964 937,067

Amount repayable after one year:-

Secured 3,144,811 2,711,277

Unsecured 474,086 43,823

 3,618,897 2,755,100